

Alpena County Board of Commissioners 720 W. Chisholm Street, Suite #7 Alpena, MI 49707

Telephone: 989-354-9500 Fax: 989-354-9648

Web Address: www.alpenacounty.org commissionersoffice@alpenacounty.org

August 16, 2021

District #2 Chairman of the Board Robert Adrian

Finance Committee members,

District #7 Vice-Chairman Marty Thomson The Personnel Committee met on August 10, 2021 and discussed the vacancy for the Fairgrounds Caretaker. Wes Wilder is continuing to be the Fairgrounds Caretaker due to the fact that the vacancy has not been filled and therefore should be compensated during this time.

District #1 Commissioner Don Gilmet

In the discussion, it was determined that the County would be paying a Fairgrounds Caretaker \$15,000 effective the date the full board took action which is May 12, 2021. The effective date that Wes was resigning is May 30, 2021. In light of this situation, it is being recommended by Personnel Committee that Wes Wilder be paid \$41.00 per day retroactive to June 1, 2021 until the position is filled or the issue is resolved another way. Filling of the vacancy has been referred back to the Building and Grounds Committee.

District #3 Commissioner Dave Karschnick

The Personnel Committee is therefore recommending the following action item be taken:

District #4 Commissioner Bill Peterson

District #5

ACTION ITEM:

Recommendation that Wes Wilder receive \$41.00/day for extra duties as Fairgrounds Caretaker retroactive to June 1, 2021 until the position is filled or the issue is resolved another way.

Commissioner Brenda Fournier

If you have any questions, please advise.

District #6 Commissioner Kevin Osbourne

Thank you.

District #8 Commissioner John Kozlowski

Manager Marty Thomson
Personnel Chairman

Executive Manager Tammy Sumerix-Bates

Board Assistant 1 Lynn Bunting

Board Assistant 2 Kim Elkie